

No. 44351-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,

v.

JOEL R. ALEXANDER,  
Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE  
OF WASHINGTON FOR GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY

---

THE HONORABLE F. MARK MCCAULEY, JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Prosecuting Attorney  
for Grays Harbor County

BY: 

KATHERINE L. SVOBODA  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA # 34097

OFFICE AND POST OFFICE ADDRESS

County Courthouse  
102 W. Broadway, Room 102  
Montesano, Washington 98563  
Telephone: (360) 249-3951

---

**T A B L E**

**Table of Contents**

I. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    A. Statement of Facts ..... 1

    B. Procedural History ..... 4

    C. Jury Instructions ..... 4

    D. Sentencing ..... 6

II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 6

    A. RCW 9A.28.020 Was Constitutionally Enacted. .... 6

    B. The “Substantial Step” Jury Instruction Was Proper. .... 9

        1. Use of Word “Indicates” Was Not Error. .... 10

        2. Use of Words “A Criminal Purpose” Was Not Error. .... 12

    C. The Appellant Was Properly Sentenced as a Persistent Offender. .... 14

        1. The Defendant Was Not Entitled to a Jury Determination Regarding His Prior Convictions. 14

        2. The Defendant’s Prior Convictions Were Not Elements of the Crime at Issue in the Case at Bar. 18

        3. The *Alleyne* Decision Does Not Overrule *Almendarez-Torres* and Does Not Apply in the Case at Bar. .... 20

III. CONCLUSION ..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Table of Cases**

*Agostini v. Felton*, 521 U.S. 203, 237, 117 S.Ct. 1997, 138 L.Ed.2d 391 (1997) ..... 16

*Alleyne v. United States*, 133 S. Ct. 2151, 2155-56, 186 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2013) ..... 20-22

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224, 239, 118 S.Ct. 1219, 140 L.Ed.2d 350 (1998) .....	15-17, 22
<i>Amalgamated Transit</i> , 142 Wash.2d at 217, 11 P.3d 762 .....	7, 8
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 477, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000) .....	14-17, 20, 22
<i>Brewster Pub. Sch. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Douglas County</i> , 82 Wash.2d 839, 846, 514 P.2d 913 (1973) .....	8
<i>Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State</i> , 149 Wash.2d 622, 633-34, 71 P.3d 644 (2003) .....	8
<i>City of Burien v. Kiga</i> , 144 Wash.2d 819, 825, 31 P.3d 659 (2001) .....	7
<i>City of Fircrest v. Jensen</i> , 158 Wn.2d 384, 392, 143 P.3d 776 (2006) .....	7
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545, 122 S.Ct. 2406, 153 L.Ed.2d 524 (2002) .....	21
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Lavery</i> , 154 Wash.2d 249, 256-57, 111 P.3d 837 (2005) .....	14
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wash.2d 237, 249, 44 P.3d 845 (2002) .	10
<i>Pierce County v. State</i> , 144 Wn.App. 783, 818, 185 P.3d 594 (2008) .....	7, 8
<i>Rivers</i> , 129 Wash.2d at 714-15, 921 P.2d 495 .....	20
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477, 484, 109 S.Ct. 1917, 104 L.Ed.2d 526 (1989) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Citizens v. Murphy</i> , 151 Wn. 2d 226, 249, 88 P.3d 375 (2004) .....	6
<i>State v. Aguirre</i> , 168 Wash.2d 350, 363-64, 229 P.3d 669 (2010) .....	9
<i>State v. Burkins</i> , 94 Wash.App. 677, 701, 973 P.2d 15 (1999) review denied, 138 Wash.2d 1014, 989 P.2d 1142 (1999) .....	15

<i>State v. Cordero</i> , 170 Wash.App. 351, 368, 284 P.3d 773 (2012) .....	12
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 174 Wash. App. 623, 635, 300 P.3d 465, 470 review denied, 178 Wash. 2d 1012, 311 P.3d 26 (2013) .....	9-12
<i>State v. Hairston</i> , 133 Wash.2d 534, 539, 946 P.2d 397 (1997) .....	15
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 87 Wash.2d 932, 937, 558 P.2d 236 (1976) .....	20
<i>State v. Prado</i> , 144 Wash.App. 227, 240, 181 P.3d 901 (2008) .....	13
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 142 Wash.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000) .....	12-14
<i>State v. Roswell</i> , 165 Wash.2d 186, 193 n. 5, 196 P.3d 705 (2008) .....	15, 18
<i>State v. Rudolph</i> , 141 Wash.App. 59, 71–72, 168 P.3d 430 (2007), review denied, 163 Wash.2d 1045, 190 P.3d 54 (2008) .....	17, 18
<i>State v. Sibert</i> , 168 Wash.2d 306, 311, 230 P.3d 142 (2010) .....	10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 150 Wash.2d 135, 143, 156, 75 P.3d 934 (2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 909, 124 S.Ct. 1616, 158 L.Ed.2d 256 (2004) .....	14, 17
<i>State v. Stannard</i> , 134 Wash.App. 828, 836, 142 P.3d 641 (2006) .....	7
<i>State v. Summers</i> , 120 Wn.2d 801, 846 P.2d 490 (1993) .....	18
<i>State v. Thieffault</i> , 160 Wash.2d 409, 418, 158 P.3d 580 (2007) .....	14, 15
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wash. 2d 821, 848, 83 P.3d 970, 984 (2004) .....	19, 20
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wash.2d 443, 451, 584 P.2d 382 (1978) .	10, 11, 12
<i>U.S. v. O'Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218, 130 S.Ct. 2169, 2174, 176 L.Ed.2d 979 (2010) .....	15

<i>United States v. Pacheco-Zepeda</i> , 234 F.3d 411, 414 (9th Cir.2000) .....	17
<i>Wash. Ass'n of Neighborhood Stores v. State</i> , 149 Wash.2d 359, 368, 70 P.3d 920 (2003) .....	7, 9

**STATUTES**

RCW 10.95.020 .....	19
RCW 10.95.030 .....	19
RCW 9.94A .....	16
RCW 9.94A.570 .....	4, 14, 18
RCW 9A.04.040. ....	19
RCW 9A.20.021. ....	19
RCW 9A.20.021(1) .....	19
RCW 9A.28.020 .....	6
RCW 9A.28.020(3)(a) .....	19
RCW 9A.29.020 .....	4
RCW 9A.44.073 .....	4, 19

**OTHER**

Laws of 2001, 2nd sp. s. Ch. 12 .....	6, 8
WPIC 100.02 .....	4
WPIC 44.10 .....	4
